The County Council has provided a loan facility to Yorwaste Limited for £6.4m. This loan is
included in the County Councils Balance Sheet as a Long Term Debtor.

Yorwaste Limited has paid the County Council a dividend in 2020/21 of £1.0m (2019/20 £nil).
Yorwaste Limited has been consolidated into North Yorkshire County Council’s Group Accounts as
a subsidiary.

Page 144

115

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RESULTS

3. The Group Accounts for the County Council are based upon the consolidation of the County
Council, NYnet Limited and Yorwaste Limited.  It should be noted that although adjustments have
been made to facilitate comparability between the sets of Accounts, there is a fundamental
difference between the objectives of the organisations with the County Council being a non-profit
making body. The figures included are based on Draft Accounts for the two bodies. These
companies do not report under IFRS, rather as small unlisted companies, and their accounts are
produced under UK GAAP, incorporating FRS 102 in their 2020/21 accounts.

Page 145

116

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

478,723 (362,836) 115,887 Children and Young People's Service 468,366 (356,191) 112,175
143,631 (63,103) 80,528 Business and Environmental Services 161,005 (65,163) 95,842
295,842 (118,736) 177,106 Health and Adult Services 317,608 (140,405) 177,203
78,167 (11,726) 66,441 Central Services 92,349 (12,430) 79,919
2,494 (21,694) (19,200) Corporate Miscellaneous 3,192 (36,779) (33,587)
3,999 (4,092) (93) Yorwaste Limited (642) (1,371) (2,013)
1,370 (747) 623 NYnet Limited 1,549 (954) 595

1,004,226 (582,934) 421,292 Cost of Services 1,043,427 (613,293) 430,134

Other Operating Expenditure
59,874 Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 38,626

0 Impairment of Assets Held for Sale 0
681 Precepts of Local Precepting Authorities 703

60,555 39,329

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
28,849 Interest payable and similar charges 27,926
(3,440) Interest receivable and similar income (2,655)

267 Financial Instruments 41
(5,095) Investment Properties; revaluation and impairment 2,766

156 Deficit / (Surplus) on trading activities 163
9,981 Net interest on the net defined pension benefit liability (asset) 9,430

30,718 37,671

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (Analysis)